- St. Charles Parish Courthouse

St. Charles Parish 18045 Hghway 18
P.O. Box 302

Hahnville, LA 70057

985-783-5000

Introductions www.stcharlesparish-la.gov

Parish Council

Council Chairman Dick Gibbs
Councilmembers Wendy Benedetto, Paul J. Hogan,
Terrell D. Wilson, Mary K. Clulee, William Billy Woodruff,
Marilyn B. Bellock, Traci A. Fletcher, Julia Fisher-Perrier

Monday, August 20, 2018 6:00 PM Council Chambers, Courthouse

Final

ORDINANCES / RESOLUTIONS INTRODUCED FOR PUBLICATION / PUBLIC
HEARING

Monday, September 17, 2018, 6:00 pm, Council Chambers, Courthouse, Hahnville

S$* 2018-0233 An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a professional
service multi-phase project contract with MEYER ENGINEERS, LTD., for
providing all necessary professional engineering services for the 2018
Montz Master Drainage Plan. (Parish Project Number P180803).

Sponsors: Mr. Cochran and Depariment of Public Works
§* 2018-0234 An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a professional

service multi-phase project contract with DIGITAL ENGINEERING, for
providing all necessary professional engineering services for a
concrete-lined channel in a section of the Ormond Oaks ditch. (Parish
Project Number P180802).

Sponsors: Mr. Cochran and Depariment of Public Works
8* 2018-0235 An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a contract with

BLD Services, LLC, for Parish Project No. S150301A St. Rose Sewer
Network Upgrade, with a Bid in the amount of $949,825.

Sponsors: Mr. Cochran and Department of Wastewater
~ 2018-0236 An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of a contract with

BLD Services, LLC, for Parish Project No. S170701 Hahnville
Wastewater Treatment Plant (UV Upgrade), with a Bid in the amount of
$741,500.

Sponsors: Mr. Cochran and Department of Wastewater

St. Charles Parish Page 1 Printed on 8/21/2018



Parish Council Final August 20, 2018

~ 2018-0237 A resolution providing supporting authorization to endorse the
Preliminary Plat approval for Oak Alley Subdivision with waivers from the
geometric standards regarding streets.

Sponsors: Mr. Gibbs

Accommodations for Disabled

St. Charles Parish will. upon request and with three (3) days .advanced notice provide
reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the -meeting. Anyone
requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to ‘contact the . Office of the Councll
Secretary at (985) 783-5000 to discuss the particular accommodations needed.

St. Charles Parish Page 2 ‘Printed on 8/21/2018



2018-0236
INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)
ORDINANCE NO.
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of
a contract with BLD Services, LLC, for Parish Project
No. 8170701 Hahnville Wastewater Treatment Plant
(UV Upgrade), with a Bid in the amount of $741,500.
WHEREAS, sealed bids were received by St. Charles Parish on August 2, 2018 for
: Parish Project No. S170701 Hahnville Wastewater Treatment Plant (UV
Upgrade); and, ‘
WHEREAS, AIMS Group, Inc., Consulting Engineers for the Project, have reviewed the
bids and recommend that the Bid be awarded to the low bidder, BLD
Services, LLC, in the total amount of $741,500.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTIONI. That the bid of BLD Services, LLC, for the construction of St
Charles Parish Project No. S170701 Hahnville Wastewater Treatment Plant (UV
Upgrade), is hereby approved and accepted, in the amount of $741,500;

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
contract documents on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this day of , 2018,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY:
AT: RECD BY:




SECTION 00560

CONTRACT

This agreement entered into this day of , 20 , by BLD Services, LLC,
hereinafter called the “Contractor”, whose business address is 2424 Tyler St., Kenner, LA 70062,
and the St. Charles Parish, hereinafier called the “Owner”.

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of premises and the mutual covenants; consideration and
agreement herein contained, agree as follows:

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

ARTICLE 1
STATEMENT OF WORK

Contractor shall furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work required to
build, construct and complete in a thorough and workmanlike manner:

The abovementioned work shall be completed in strict accordance with Contract
Documents prepared by: AIMS Group, Inc. and St. Charles Parish

It is recognized by the parties herein that said Contract Documents including by way of
example and not of limitation, the Drawings and Specifications dated June 2018

Addenda number(s) 1, the Instruction to Bidders, Supplemental Instructions to Bidders,
Louisiana Uniform Public Works Bid Form, General Conditions, Supplementary
Conditions (if applicable), any Addenda thereto, impose duties and obligations upon the
parties herein, and said parties thereby agree that they shall be bound by said duties and
obligations. For these purposes, all of the provisions contained in the aforementioned
Contract Documents are incorporated herein by reference with the same force and effect
as though said Contract Documents were herein set out in full.

The Work is generally described as follows: the removal and replacement of an existing
12”-diameter effluent force main with a new 20”-diameter effluent force main.

Additionally, the existing UV disinfection system and ancillary equipment will be

removed and replaced with new UV disinfection system and ancillary equipment.
Modifications to the UV disinfection structure will include installation of a new
aluminum awning with lighting, modifications of existing concrete weir in the UV
channel, installation of concrete baffle in the UV channel, and other modifications to
allow for the proper installation of the new UV equipment.

SCP-E-60560 00569-1 2816



2.01

3.01

4.01

ARTICLE 2
ENGINEER

The Project has been designed by AIMS Group, Inc. who is hereinafter called “Engineer”
and who will assume all duties and responsibilities and have the rights and authority
assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the
Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 3
CONTRACT TIME

The Contractor shall complete all of the Work under the Contract within one-hundred and
seventy-five (175) calendar days from the date stated in the Notice to Proceed.

ARTICLE 4

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Owner and Contractor recognize that the Owner will suffer direct financial loss if Work
1s not completed within the Contract Time specified plus any extensions thereof allowed
in accordance with these General Conditions of this Contract, and therefore, time is of the
essence. They also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in proving in a
legal preceding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time.
Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Contractor and Surety agree to forfeit
and pay Owner FIVE HUNDRED dollars ($500.00) per day as Liquidated Damages for
delay (but not as a penalty). Such Liquidated Damages will be assessed for each calendar
day that expires after the Contract Time. This amount represents a reasonable estimate of
Owner's expenses for extended delays and the costs associated therein. This provision
shall be effective between the partiescipso facto and without demand or putting in default,
it being specifically agreed that the Contractor by his mere failure to complete the work
on or before the date specified shall be deemed in default.

SCP-E-00500 00500-2 2016



5.01

6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04

6.05

6.06

ARTICLES
CONTRACT PRICE

The Owner will pay and the Contractor will accept in full consideration for the
performance of the Contract the sum of:

{3 741,500.00 )Sevan Hundred Forty One Thousand Five Hundrad DOH&IS based on unit
Zy¥ro Jents

prices specified within this contract document. Confract pnce 18 and subject only to
modification by written Change Order agreed to and signed by both parties and the
Engineer and approved by the St. Charles Parish Council.

ARTICLE 6
PAYMENT PROCEDURES

Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment to the Engineer in accordance with
Article 15 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by
Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.

Progress Payments. Progress payments will be based upon estimated guantities of
contract unit price items or upon estimated percentages of completion of the schedule of
lump sum values of labor and materials incorporated into the Work or suitably stored, on
the last day of each month or other mutuslly agreed regular monthly date ending the
progress payment period, less refainage.

Application for Payment Form. The form of the Application for Payment must be suitable
to the Owner. The Owner reserves the right to withhold payment until the form of
Application for Payment is deemed acceptsble by the Owner.

Retainage. Per Paragraph 15.01.D retainage shall be withheld and payments will be made
by the Owner in the payment amount of:

a) Ninety percent (30%) of the approved payment applications for projects with confract
of less than $500,000.00; or

b) Ninety-five percent (85%) of the approved payment applications for projects with
contract prices of $500,000.01 or greater.

The normal retainage shall not be due the Contractor until after Substantial Completion
and expiration of the forty-five (45) day lien period and submission to the Engineer of &
clear lien certificate and invoice for retainage.

Final Payment. Upon the final completion of all Work, the Contractor may request a final
inspection and may make a final Application for Payment as provided by Paragraph
15.06 of the General Conditions.

3CP-E-00306 8G500-3 2016



6.07

6.08

6.09

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

Final Acceptance. When Final Acceptance is granted by the Owner, the Owner shall file
the certificate with the Recorder of Mortgages for St. Charles Parish.

At the expiration of the lien period the Contractor shall obtain a certificate from the
Recorder of Mortgages of the Parish of St. Charles that the Contract is clear of any liens
or privileges, and said certificate shall be presented to the Owner for final payment and
release of retainage, less any such sums as may be lawfully withheld under the Contract.

Claims. Pursuant to La. R.S. 38:2242, when the Owner receives any claim of nonpayment
arising out of the Contract, the Owner shall deduct such claim from the Contract Sum.
The Contractor, or any interested party, may deposit security, in accordance with La. R.S.
38:2242.2, guaranteeing payment of the claim with the Recorder of Mortgages for St.
Charles Parish. When the Owner receives original proof of such guarantee from the
Recorder of Mortgages, the claim deduction will be added back to the Contract Sum.

ARTICLE 7

CONTRACTOR’S REPRESE‘NTATIONS

In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following
representations:

Contractor has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents,
Work, site, locality, and all local conditions and laws and regulations that in any manner

may affect cost, progress, performance or finishing of the Work.

Contractor has studied carefully all reports of explorations and tests of subsurface

~ physical conditions and drawings of physical conditions which are identified in the

Information Available To Bidders and as provided in the General Conditions.

Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumed responsibility for obtaining
and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports
and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in Paragraph 2 above) which
pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at or contiguous to the site or which
otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as
Contractor considers necessary for the performance or furnishing of the Work at the
Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and
conditions of the Contract Documents. In exercising its responsibility with respect to
subsurface conditions and physical conditions at the site, Contractor has or will obtain or
perform at no additional cost to the Owner such additional examinations, investigations,
explorations, tests, reports, studies, or similar information or data as may be required by
Contractor for such purposes.

SCP-E-0050¢ 00500-4 2016



ARTICLE S

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The following Contract Documents, which comprise the entire Agreement between
Owner and Contractor, are all hereby made s part of that Agreement to the same extent as
if incorporated herein in full:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

g)
h)

Contract (Section 00500)

Performance Bond (Section 00611)

Payment Bond (Section 00610)

Insurance Certificstes

Advertisement for Bids {Section 00010)

Louisiana Uniform Public Works Bid Form (Section (0300)

Addenda (Mumbers 0 to 1 mclusive)

Contract documents bearing the general title "Hahnville Wastewater Treatment Plant
(UV Upgrade)" dated March 2018.

Drawings, consisting of a cover sheet dated March 2018 and the sheets listed on
Drawing 1; each sheet bearing the following general title:

Shest No.:  Sheet Name:

1 Title Sheet

2 General Notes and Legend

3 Site Plan

4 Existing Effluent Piping

5 Existing Effluent Piping - Sections

6 Removal of Existing Effluent Piping
7 Proposed Effluent Piping

8 Existing UV Disinfection

9 Removal of Existing UV Disinfection
10 Awning at UV Disinfection

11 Proposed UV Disinfection

12 Details

13 Electrical Rack Detail

14 Electrical Riser Diagram

15 UV Electrical Plan

16 UV Lighting Plan

17 Flow Meter Electrical Plans

SCP-E-00300 D0AG0-5 20136



Sheet No.: Sheet Name:

18 Electrical Rack Base Plate Design 1 of 3
19 Electrical Rack Base Plate Design 2 of 3
20 Electrical Rack Base Plate Design 3 of 3

7} General Conditions (Section 00700)

k) Supplementary Conditions (if applicable for compliance purposes) (Section 0300)

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 8. The Contract
may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided for in the General Conditions.

9.01

9.02

9.03

ARTICLE 9
MISCELLANEOUS

No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract
Documents will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the
party sought to be bound; and specifically but without limitation, moneys that may
become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except
to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and, unless speci-
fically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will
release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract
Documents. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Owner may assign this contract to the
State of Louisiana or any political subdivision, municipality, special district or authority
thereof without Contractor’s consent and without recourse.

Owner and Contractor each binds himself, his partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives to the other party hereto, his pariners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the
Contract Documents.

It is hereby agreed and understood by the parties hereto that any and all disputes that may
result in litigation shall be litigated in the 29th Judicial District Court for the Parish of St.
Charles.

SCP-E-00500 09500-6 2016



IN WITNESS WHERBOF, Owner and Conteactor have signed this Agreement effective as of the
date first written zbove. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified
by Owner and Contractor or by Engineer on their behslf,

OWNER: Parigh of St. Chazles

By:

Title: Tile: Projedt Manager
ATTEST: ATTEST:

By: By

Title: Title: Project Managex

END OF SECTION

STE-E-0D580 GOSEL-T 286



8107 ‘g wdny

00°056'226% 00°£70°6888 00°006°PS8% 00°000°SK8% 00°000°608% 00°00STPLS 1810, puetD
0000£1S 00°00£%1$ 0025818 00257818 00000018 00000°018 001000018 00°000°01$ 00°000°8% 00°000'8$ 0000078 00°000°Z8 S1 i TRWIAMBE UOHOSJUSIL Al — JIMoBINUEl Aq Jugsa, wioisAS[LT
00"000°C 0000073 00ZL6 13 007ZLE' 1S 000053 00°00S% 00000018 [ 00000018 00°001'€3 00°00¥ €3 00°000°SS 00°000°S$ S1 i raumQ Aq PoTSIUuin] J9ojN] MO) JIOWEI(T 0T IR MO[J JO UoRejieIsUf[o
00°000°'201$ | 00°000°7E$ 00°0Z1'63 00°050°c$ 00°005°LS 00°005Z$ 00°000°818 00°000°9% 00°00¥°028 00'008°9% 00005018 00°005°¢$ v € Hoi] 3N *SPUSH 06 JareureI( OT|S1
00000128 | 000007123 00°€LT618 | 00ELT61S 00°000°€1$ | 0000013 00°000°Ces | 00°000°Z% 00000°7es | 00°000TTS 00000818 | 00°000°31% v T UOI] @[T PAEA B e, 0Tl 1
0000SL18 | 000053 00097 EyS_ | 009EC 1S 00°000T¢§ | 0070093 00000128 | 060°009% 0000628 | 000b8$ 00°00S°LY§ | 00°00SF a1 [ UGI[ oAy ‘adig el 0T €1
00°000°1$ 00'000°T$ 00°61F 2§ 0061778 00°000°1% 00°000'1$ 00°000°01% 00°000°015 00°002° 18 00°00C 1S 00°000°¢$ 00'000°€$ vd T adid ,,0z 30] ypojg ISy L[z |
00000898 | 00°000'8%$ 00°026'SS$ | 00°026'553 00000058 | 0010007058 00°000028__ | 00°000°0C 0000018 | 00000°¢1% 00°0005¢8 | 007000°52% S1 i iy ool JuawmdinbE VONoaFUISIA Af] J0) SUlMY[T]
00°000°6098 | 00°000°609% 00'688°0198 | 00°588°919§ 0070069595 | 00°006'959% 00°000°0¥S$__{ 00°000°0S3 00°000'098 | 00°000°019% 00°000°085$ | 00°000°08S$ s1 1 SUGTIEDTIPOIA paieioy pue Justidinby GoLGIUISIA AN |01
00°00LT¢S | 00'00LZES 00'ES0CeS | 00ES0TLS 00000028 | 001000023 00000018 | 00000701 0000V ¥1$ | 00700F V1S 00600915 | 00°00091§ S1 i SPIU0Y) PPLA AlJEH - [fauans YoiH UHafIEld YoM pue AeMEM pasie s
00°000°68 0000065 00198825 | 00'198'8C$ 00°000°L 00°000 LS 00'000'01§ | 00°000°0IS 000000018 __ [ 00°000°01$ 00000¢z§___| 00°000228 ST 1 97¢ 19915 SSOUIT]S ‘URRIL) SSETIOAL] (A SAELT, aTiA) PUE SIqE )8
00°005S 00°00S§ 00°£S9% 00'L59% 00°000°T$ 00°000°1§ 00000'STS | 00°000°51§ 000001 00°000°1§ 0000028 00°000C ST 1 TGO MOL IPOBEIN . | JO PFEALES PUE [GADWAY |/,
00°001°%§ 00°001°7$ 00'vrT €8 00PITES 00°000'S$ 00°000°S$ 00'000°STS | 00°000°51$ 00°00+' %S 00°00F v 00°005°8% 00°005'8% ST T S5A[e/\ put Buiiig 2did ,0¢ PUT ¢ JO OBEALS pue [eAOWY g
00°005°9% 00°005°9% 00'80T #3 00'802%3 007000TIS | 000001 00'000°S1$ | 00'000°S1$ 00°000'L8 00°000°LE 00°005'C$ 0000578 ST i S1300PY [PUUEY) 21210U07) JO [EAOLIRY |G
0000801 | 00°008°01% 00'€8LCyS | 00ESLTVS 60°000'9% 00°000°9% 0000051§ [ 00CO0SIS 00°000Z1S | 00000C1$ 00°000'5$ 00°000°SS ST T BLndIAbE UOHOAFUISICL A[130 S9eAEg PUE [EAOWIDY [f
007005 ¢§ 00'005T$ 0091LT8 0091213 00°000°C8 00°000'CS 000005 00700078 00°000°Z8 00°000'ZS 00°000°€S 007000'¢3 S1 [ FuiAy 30 2FeAJES pae [CAOWRY ¢
00°055% 000558 00°L76% 002763 00°000'Z8 00°000C$ 00°000'0£5 | 00'0000ES 00°008% 0070083 00°00S° 18 000051 ST 1 Jn0AeT UoRRYSLIOD |7
00°005° 198 00°00S 1¥$ 00°ELVLIS 00ELY'LIS 00°000°07% 00°000°08 00000°ZLS 00°000°LLS 0000008 00°000°078 00000028 00°00002$ S1 1 uoneZIIqotI( 3§ UOneZIqo| |
1803 oyEy 1500 B 1500 ajed 1500 B 1500 e ¥$0) oy | | Amuend wopdpRsag Woy | "N WA

X HOIR[OSIY 3@.—0&.—00 A JUONNOSIY 3«.—0»—.—90 SaA SUDIN{OSRY uu_«.-ahoo sax LUONHoSY uvmhcn—hcu SN oNnjosay auuhGEoU A wuonnosay 3«‘5&.50

RA WRpuppy Sax umpuappy. SaA WRPUIPP Y L umpuwppy SIx UWMpmAppy Sax WnpuPPYV:

X puog pig 2N puog pig S8 puog pig S0k puog pig BT puog pigd SOL puog prg

L7T2S 'ON ST 8L0¢¢ ON ST 009¢E 0N ISTIN] {197 BUNENER S | 3P36T VON ISHINT Lo TON SURNT
2y -—u_meﬂctu——g g .:omuu:.aw:co 19A3[ B3 o711 B —EnEaU WO YT, g .=°U|=a1— hedii | h3:—...(’ 011 .mou—?«am aid

‘ouy ‘dnouny SINY :Ag pamsiaay]
T0LOLLS "ON 1f0rg ysiied sapreyd) 1§ wopE[nqe I, Piel apmidd Af - Ul JusunEaL], IJeMIISEM Sf[IAUYRH



2018-0237 _

INTRODUCED BY: DICK GIBBS, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT HI

RESOLUTION NO.

A resolution providing supporting authorization to
endorse the Preliminary Plat approval for Oak Alley
Subdivision with waivers from the geometric
standards regarding streets.

WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Subdivision Ordinance of 1981 requires that the
St. Charles Parish Council endorse waivers from subdivision regulations
for a Preliminary Plat; and,

WHEREAS, the subdivider has requested a waiver from the geometric standards
regarding streets; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved the preliminary plat with
the requested waivers at their meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

COUNCIL, does hereby provide this supporting authorization to endorse the preliminary

plat approval of Oak Alley Subdivision with a waiver from the geometric standards

regarding streets as requested by MHI Investments, LLC.
The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

And the resolution was declared adopted this ___ day of , 2018,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.
CHAIRMAN:
SECRETARY;
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY:
AT: RECD BY:






